Canadian National Railway Company, 935 de la Gauchetière Street West, Montréal, Québec H3B 2M9 (telephone: (514) 399-2100).

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form SUPPL

3

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds to the Company from the sale of the Notes are estimated to be approximately US$396 million after deducting
underwriting commissions and other expenses related to the offering. The Company plans to use such proceeds to repay (i) US$150 million of
6.625% 10-year notes due May 15, 2003 issued by the Company and US$100 million of 6.75% 10-year notes due May 15, 2003 issued by the
Company's subsidiary Illinois Central Railroad Company and (ii) outstanding commercial paper issued by the Company with a weighted average
interest rate of 1.35% and having an average remaining term of eight days as of March 4, 2003 (collectively, the "Repayments").

S-3

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as at December 31, 2002 based on Canadian and U.S. GAAP, respectively,
and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the Repayments.

Canadian GAAP U.S. GAAP

December 31,
2002 As adjusted

December 31,
2002 As adjusted

(In millions, except percentages)

Current portion of long-term debt $ 574 $ 180 $ 574 $ 180
Long-term debt 5,003 4,773 5,003 4,773
Notes(1) � 631 � 631

Total debt 5,577 5,584 5,577 5,584

Shareholders' equity:
Common shares 3,558 3,558 4,785 4,785
Contributed surplus 175 175 � �
Currency translation 132 132 � �
Accumulated other comprehensive income � � 97 97
Retained earnings 2,762 2,764 3,487 3,489

Total shareholders' equity 6,627 6,629 8,369 8,371

Total capitalization $ 12,204 $ 12,213 $ 13,946 $ 13,955

Ratio of total debt to total capitalization 45.70% 45.72% 39.99% 40.01%

(1)
Converted into Canadian dollars using the Bank of Canada closing rate on December 31, 2002 of US$1.00 = Cdn$1.5764.

EARNINGS COVERAGES

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form SUPPL

4

   The following consolidated financial ratios are calculated for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2002 and give effect to the